(2) Of an action for damages for injuries to the person, or to real property, or for taking, detaining or injuring personal property, if the damages claimed do not exceed \$200 \$500.

Approved May 20, 1971.

## CHAPTER 416—H.F.No.986

[Not Coded]

An act relating to register of deeds fees in the counties of Houston and Fillmore.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. HOUSTON AND FILLMORE COUNTIES; REGISTERS OF DEEDS; FEES. Except as otherwise provided in this act, the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 357.18, shall be applicable with respect to the register of deeds fees in Houston and Fillmore counties.
- Sec. 2. In lieu of Minnesota Statutes, Section 357.18, Clause (3), the following shall be applicable to Houston and Fillmore counties: For an abstract of title or continuation thereof, 75 cents for each abstract entry space required for the entry in the abstract of each pertinent and proper entry of a transfer or other document affecting title to or relating to the premises; \$6 for register's certificate; and \$1 per page for each exhibit included within an abstract as a part of an abstract entry.
- Sec. 3. This act takes effect as to each county when approved by the county board of such county and upon compliance by such county with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 20, 1971.

## CHAPTER 417—H.F.No.1052

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the payment of a per diem allowance and reimbursement of expenses to members of certain commissions and boards in Winona county.

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. WINONA COUNTY; OFFICIALS' COMPENSATION. Every member of the county planning advisory commission, the county board of adjustment, other than the members of the commission or board who are county commissioners, in and for Winona county may be paid per diems and in addition thereto may be reimbursed necessary expenses in attending meetings of the respective commission or board, and in the conduct of the business of the commission or board, as may be determined by the county board, but in no case to exceed amounts for per diems and reimbursement of expenses as authorized for committee work on the county board pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.06. Such payments shall be made in the manner provided by law and may be charged against funds available to the respective agencies named herein.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Winona county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 20, 1971.

## CHAPTER 418-H.F.No.1365

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to practical nurses; providing a penalty; amending Minnesota Statutes 1969, Sections 148.181; 148.29, Subdivisions 2 and 4; 148.291, Subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; and 148.293, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1969, Section 148.181, is amended to read:

148.181 PRACTICAL NURSES; REGULATION; BOARD OF NURSING; MEMBERSHIP, APPOINTMENTS, VACANCIES, REMOVALS. Subdivision 1. The Minnesota Board of Nursing shall consist of seven eight members appointed by the governor, each of whom shall be a resident of this state—; . Seven members shall be nurses who shall have completed at least an approved four-year high school course of study or its equivalent; shall have graduated from an accredited school of nursing; shall be licensed as a registered nurse in this state; shall have had at least five years experience in nursing following graduation, and four of whom shall have at least two years executive or teaching experience in nursing education and shall have

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.